17 9,399,769 5,794,153 3,089,449

18,738,746 14,076,900 11,299,031

(8,935,074) (7,703,552) (5,955,263)

17 9,689,212 13,107,881 15,747,881

18 2,051,881 1,913,314 1,560,326

11,741,093 15,021,195 17,308,207

30,479,839 29,098,095 28,607,238

8,053,427 8,247,416 8,924,696

Equity attributable to owner

of the Company

Share capital 15 3,125,000 3,125,000 3,125,000

Retained earnings 19 4,928,427 5,122,416 5,799,696

Total equity 8,053,427 8,247,416 8,924,696

Total equity and liabilities 38,533,266 37,345,511 37,531,934

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the
financial statements.

11

873094-V

Optimistic Organic Sdn. Bhd.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Statement of changes in equity
For the financial year ended 31 March 2017

Opening balance at 1 April 2016,
as restated

Total comprehensive loss for the year

Closing balance at 31 March 2017

Opening balance at 1 April 2015,
as previously stated

Prior year adjustments
Opening balance at 1 April 2015,
as restated

Total comprehensive loss for the year

Closing balance at 31 March 2016

Note

Non-
distributable Distributable

Total Share Retained
equity capital earnings

(Note 15) (Note 19)
USD USD USD

8,247,416 3,125,000 5,122,416
(193,989) - (193,989)

8,053,427 3,125,000 4,928,427

9,410,577 3,125,000 6,285,577
25 (485,881) - (485,881)

8,924,696 3,125,000 5,799,696
(677,280) - (677,280)

8,247,416 3,125,000 5,122,416

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the
financial statements.

12

873094-V

Optimistic Organic Sdn. Bhd.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Statement of cash flows

For the financial year ended 31 March 2017

Operating activities

Loss before tax

Adjustments for:

Interest income

Interest expense (excluding unrealised exchange

loss regrouped under finance costs)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment written off

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment

Total adjustments

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital

[…]

required operating condition. It is also clear that the items are held for use in production
process and are expected to be used for a period greater than 12 months. As such,
classification of the catalyst as the property, plant and equipment were made in the
financial statements on retrospective basis.

54

873094-V

Optimistic Organic Sdn. Bhd.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

25. Prior year adjustments (cont'd.)

(b) Unrecognised deferred tax in respect of goodwill

In prior years, the Company had acquired assets and liabilities of another company which
had resulted in goodwill recognised directly in the statement of comprehensive as income
of RM18,485,882 (approximately USD6,110,429). However, there was no deferred tax
recognised in respect of the goodwill subsequent to the acquisition. As such, adjustment
for deferred tax previously unrecognised were made in the financial statements on
retrospective basis as follows:

Accordingly, retrospective adjustments are made to the previously issued financial
statements. The effects to statement of financial position and statement of
comprehensive income are as follows:

As previously
stated Adjustments As restated
USD USD USD

As at 1 April 2015

Statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment 28,542,972 3,645,194 32,188,166
Inventories 4,175,889 (2,598,739) 1,577,150
Deferred tax liabilities 1,298,749 261,577 1,560,326
Retained earnings 6,285,577 (485,881) 5,799,696

As at 31 March 2016

Property, plant and equipment 29,758,732 1,213,431 30,972,163
Inventories 2,647,685 (1,213,431) 1,434,254
Deferred tax liabilities 1,468,780 444,534 1,913,314
Retained earnings 5,621,072 (498,656) 5,122,416

Statement of comprehensive income

Cost of sales (24,564,043) (315,699) (24,879,742)
Tax expenses (176,929) (182,957) (359,886)
Loss net of tax (178,624) (498,656) (677,280)

26. Authorisation of financial statements for issue

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance
with a resolution of the directors on 5 May 2017.

55